

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Charlie Crist Governor

Jeff Kottkamp Lt. Governor.

Michael W. Sole Secretary

January 8, 2009

Mr. Morris Williams
Materials Recorvery Director
Cash Development, LLC
Coastal Landfill Disposal of Florida, LLC
11416 Houston Avenue
Hudson, Florida 34667

Dear Mr. Williams:

This is to acknowledge that your notification of intent to use the authority of Rule 62-210.310 to operate your facility was received on December 1, 2008. We have assigned ARMS No. <u>7775554-001</u> to this facility.

As you know, pursuant to Florida Statutes section 403.814, authority to operate under general permits commences thirty (30) days after receipt of the registration form unless you have been notified by this office that your facility has not shown entitlement to operate pursuant to the rule provisions.

For your information, authority to operate pursuant to Rule 62-210.310 expires after five (5) years. Therefore, a new registration form must be received no later than five (5) years after the date your notice was received as indicated above. If your general permit rule conditions require testing, such testing must be completed within the time frame specified in the rule.

If you have any additional questions, please contact Dickson Dibble at 850/921-9586.

Sincerely,

Sandra F. Veazey, Chief Bureau of Air Monitoring

and Mobile Sources

SFV/pg

Metso ST3SZ Portable Screen Serial#: R2251347

489003 DEC 1288

NONMETALLIC MINERAL PROCESSING PLANTS (CRUSHERS) AIR GENERAL PERMIT REGISTRATION FORM

Part II. Notification to Permitting Office

(Detach and submit to appropriate permitting office; keep copy onsite)

Instructions: To give notice to the Department of an eligible facility's intent to use this air general permit, the owner or operator of the facility must detach and complete this part of the Air General Permit Registration Form and submit it to the appropriate Department of Environmental Protection or local air

pollution control program office which has permitting authority. Please type or print clearly all
information, and enclose the appropriate air general permit registration processing fee pursuant to Rule
62-4.050, F.A.C. (\$100 as of the effective date of this form)
Registration Type
Check one:
INITIAL REGISTRATION - Notification of intent to:
Construct and operate a proposed new facility.
Operate an existing facility not currently using an air general permit (e.g., a facility proposing to go from an air operation permit to an air general permit).
RE-REGISTRATION (for facilities currently using an air general permit) - Notification of intent to:
Continue operating the facility after expiration of the current term of air general permit use.
Continue operating the facility after a change of ownership. Make an equipment change requiring re-registration pursuant to Rule 62-210.310(2)(e), F.A.C., or any
other change not considered an administrative correction under Rule 62-210.310(2)(d), F.A.C.
Surrender of Existing Air Operation Permit(s) - For Initial Registrations Only
If the facility currently holds one or more air operation permits, such permit(s) must be surrendered by the owner
or operator upon the effective date of this air general permit. In such case, check the first box, and indicate the
operation-permits being surrendered. If no air operation permits are held by the facility, check the second box.
All existing air operation permits for this facility are hereby surrendered upon the effective date of this air general permit; specifically permit number(s):
No air operation permits currently exist for this facility.
General Facility Information
Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner who or which owns, leases,
operates, controls, or supervises the facility.)
Cash Development, LLC
Site Name (Name, if any, of the facility site; e.g., Plant A, Metropolis Plant, etc. If more than one facility is
owned, a registration form must be completed for each.)
Coastal Landfill Disposal of Florida, LLC
Facility Location (Provide the physical location of the facility, not necessarily the mailing address.) Street Address: jthe Houston Ave.
City: Hudson, FL County: Pasce Zip Code: 34de 7
Facility Start-Up Date (Estimated start-up date of proposed new facility.)(N/A for existing facility)
12-01-8

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007

Owner/Authorized Representative Name and Position Title (Person who, by signing this form below, certifies that the facility is eligible to use this air general permit.) Print Name and Title: Owner/Authorized Representative Mailing Address Organization/Firm: Osh Development UC Street Address: 4719 South Gbb Company
Owner/Authorized Representative Mailing Address Organization/Firm: Cash Development UC Street Address: 4719 57 + Cold Druge
Owner/Authorized Representative Mailing Address Organization/Firm: Osh Development LLC Street Address: 4719 57 H. Cold Druge
Organization/Firm: Cash Development, LLC Street Address: 4719 50 + Cold Druge
Street Address: 4719 Smith Call Druce
Street Address: 42719 Sm. H. Colol Miles
Smyrna, GA County: Gbb Zip Code: 30000
Owner/Authorized Representative Telephone Numbers
Telephone: 404 9160/604 Fax:
Cell phone (optional): (Sime) 770-805-8338.
Facility Contact (If different from Owner/Authorized Representative)
Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.)
Print Name and Title: Morffs Williams, Waterrals Recovery Director
Facility Contact Mailing Address
Organization/Firm: Cash Development, LLC
Street Address: 1416 Houston Ave.
Hudson, FL County: Fasco Zip Code: 34667
facility Contact Telephone Numbers
Telephone: 404 966 1004 Fax: 727 - 863 - 563 9
Cell phone (optional): 727-919-0510
Owner/Authorized Representative Statement
his statement must be signed and dated by the person named above as owner or authorized representative
l, the undersigned, am the owner or authorized representative of the owner or operator of the facility
addressed in this Air General Permit Registration Form. I hereby certify, based on information and
belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the facility addressed in this registration form is eligible for
use of this air general permit and that the statements made in this registration form are true, accurate
and complete. Further, I agree to operate and maintain the facility described in this registration form so
as to comply with all applicable standards for control of air pollutant emissions found in the statutes of
the State of Florida and rules of the Department of Environmental Protection and revisions thereof.
I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this registration
form.
11-20-8
Signature Date

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007

Type of Facility Check one:				
Stationary Facility	Relocatable Facility			
Type(s) of Precautions Used to Prevent	Unconfined Emissions			
Check all that apply for the managemen	it of roads, parking areas, stock piles	and yards:		
Maintain Roads/Parking/Yards Remove Particulate Matter	Use Water Application Reduce Stock Pile Height	Use Dust Suppressant Install Wind Breaks		
Check the location of spray bars at the n		<i>^</i>		
Feeders	Entrance to "Crusher"	Exit of "Crusher"		
Classifier Screens	Conveyor Drop Points	<u> </u>		
Description of Reasonable Precautions				
Below, or as an attachment to this form, prevent unconfined emissions at the facility		ole precautions to be used to		
See Exhi	· + · / ''			
JEE ICXNII	21 /	•		
	•			
·				
	•			
	·			
	,			
	•			

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007

Below, or as an attachment to this form, provide a description of the nonmetallic mineral processing operations at the facility in sufficient detail to demonstrate the facility's eligibility for use of this air general permit and to

provide a basis for tracking any future equipment or process changes at the facility. Describe all air pollutant-emitting processes and equipment at the facility, and identify any air pollution control measures or equipment

See Exhibit "B"

ATTACHMENT "A"

Metso ST352 Portable Screening Plant

The Metso ST352 Portable Screening Plant receives damped-down, dust-controlled material from the Metso LT1110 Portable Crusher, designed and manufactured with a sophisticated water atomization system to control and minimize operating emissions. A maintenance program is in place to sustain maximum operating efficiency and emission control throughout the effective life of the apparatus. Unconfined emission control and minimization is central to the facility owner's site management plan. Tactics employed to achieve optimum results include a company-owned and -operated water tanker to damp down roadways, yards and staging areas; stockpile height management; stockpile dust control via spray-sprinklers and, where need be, a flow of water to the top of the pile for percolated saturation of the material below; and concrete barrier windbreaks. In extreme wind events, the facility owner is prepared to avoid unconfined emissions by covering potential problems with a layer of soil.

ATTACHMENT "B"

Metso ST352 Portable Screening Plant

The Metso ST352 Portable Screening Plant is a state-of-the-art screening system and companion piece to the Metso LT1110 Portable Concrete Crusher. It is powered by a diesel/hydraulic Deutz BF4M2012 100hp engine and comes equipped with one hopper conveyor, one product conveyor, one main conveyor and two side conveyors. It is a double-deck screener. Drop Point positions: hopper to main conveyor, main conveyor to screen and screen to over-size conveyors.

The screening plant is part of an integrated, well-designed and equipped emissions control system (see Exhibit "A").

With this facility, the owner will conduct ongoing concrete crushing operations (1) on the grounds of the firm's sister-company Coastal Landfill Disposal of Florida, a state-permitted Construction and Demolition (C&D) disposal and recycling business located at 11416 Houston Avenue, Hudson, Florida 34667 (FDEP C&D Permit#26095-005-SO/22) and (2) off-site throughout the west-central Florida marketplace. Products produced by the screening plant, including #57 stone, 5/8 inch-and-down filler material and concrete fines, will be used internally by the landfill and sold in the marketplace. Conveyor belts from the LT1110 crusher will feed the ST352 screening plant and, from there, product will be conveyed to stockpiles. Concrete dust generated in the feeding, screening, conveying and storage processes is the primary focus of all emissions strategies and tactics employed by the operator.

While the ST352 screen is intended to operate alongside the LT1110 crusher in the greatest majority of cases, there may be occasions when the two facilities are detached and operated separately. To cover those possibilities, Cash Development, LLC, applies for a separate air permit for the ST352 screen.

From: Origin ID: TMAA (770) 433-2484

Debbie Rose

Cash Environmental Resources 4719 South Cobb Drive

Smyrna, GA 30080

Fedex.
Express

BILL SENDER

Delivery Address Bar Code

Ship Date: 26NOV08



CL5111200/20/2

SHIP TO: (850) 921-9586
Air General Permit

Air General Permit FDEP

3800 Commonwealth Blvd. MS-77

Tallahassee, FL 32399

Ref # Invoice # PO # Dept #

TRK# 0201

7961 4453 0390

FRI - 28NOV A: FIRST OVERNIGHT

FL-US

32399



After printing this label:

1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.

2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.

3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of \$100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental,consequential, or special is limited to the greater of \$100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is \$500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.

Coastal Landfill Disposal of Florida, LLC

FACILITY ADDRESS: 11416 Houston Avenue Hudson, FL 34667 Telephone: 727-868-0142 Fax: 727-863-5639

CORPORATE OFFICE: 4719 South Cobb Drive Smyrna, GA 30080 Telephone: 770-433-2484 Fax: 770-805-8338

Mr. Jim McDonald FDEP SW District 13051 North Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, FL 33637

November 25, 2008

Dear Mr. McDonald,

With this letter, Coastal Landfill Disposal of Florida, LLC, surrenders its Air Curtain Incinerator Air Operating Permit No. 1010327-006-AO. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely,

John Thompson

Management Support

cc: Eric W. Cash

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Cash Receiving Application (CRA) Cashlisting by Deposit #: 291291 thru 291291

Printed: 12/2/2008 11:53:47 AM - Page 21

Cashlisting:

72380

Cashlist Area:

3755

Description: DIV OF AIR RESOURCES MGMT.

Deposit No:

291291

Date Deposited: 12/01/2008

Contact: E. WALKER

Cashlisting 72380 Total:

Object	Transmittal	Dep DDN	Receipt Number	Pre- Numbered <u>Receipt</u>	Name	Check Number	Payment Amount	Reference Account	Payment <u>Number</u>	Remittance Number	<u>Fund</u>	<u>Grant</u>
002272	51708	488998	645619	•	CASH DEVELOPMENT, LLC	2235	\$100.00		912089	805213	PFTF	
	51,708.	488999	645620		LIMESTONE PRODUCTS, INC.	004311	\$100.00		912090	805214	PFTF	
	51708	489000	645621		LIMESTONE PRODUCTS, INC.	004312	\$100.00		912092	805215	PFTF	
	51708	489001	645622		LIMESTONE PRODUCTS, INC.	004313	\$100.00		912093	805216	PFTF	
	51708	489002	645623		LIMESTONE PRODUCTS, INC.	004310	\$100.00		912094	805217	PFTF	
	51708	489003	645624		CASH DEVELOPMENT, LLC	2236	\$100.00	1775554-001 1415/2008-NMC	912095	805218	PFTF	
		<u>.</u>			Object Code 002272 Subtotal:		\$600.00	12/15/2008				
		,										
002278	51712	489104	645748		ALL CASTASROPHE CONSTRUCTION	5598	\$200.00	51333	912227	805342	APCTF	
	51712	489104	645748		ALL CASTASROPHE CONSTRUCTION	5598	\$200.00	51076	912229	805342	APCTF	
	51712	489104	645748		ALL CASTASROPHE CONSTRUCTION	5598	\$200.00	51338	912228	805342	APCTF	
	51712	489105	645749		ABATEMENT&DEMOLITION SERVICES	10703	\$100.00	51215	912230	805343	APCTF	
	51712	489105	645749		ABATEMENT&DEMOLITION SERVICES	10703	\$100.00	51179	912231	805343	APCTF	
	51712	489109	645753		GLENNCO.CONSTRUCTION CO., INC	14272	\$300.00	•	912236	805347	APCTF	
	51720	489127	645778		ALACHUA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES	11138	\$200.00	51280	912314	805372	APCTF	
•		A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH			Object Code 002278 Subtotal:		\$1,300.00					·

\$1,900.00

CASH DEVELOPMENT, LLC 2236 11/25/2008 . FDEP Payment 100.00 Original Amt. Balance Due Discount .Date Type Reference · 11/25/2008 Bill 11/25/08b 100.00 100.00 100.00 Check Amount 100.00 Regions Bank/Checki metsost352 screen serial # r2251347 CASH DEVELOPMENT, LLC 2236 11/25/2008 **FDEP** Original Amt. Balance Due Discount Payment Type Reference Date 100.00 100.00 100.00 11/25/2008 Bill 11/25/08b Check Amount 100.00

Regions Bank/Checki metsost352 screen serial # r2251347

100.00

PRODUCT DLT104 USE W

USE WITH 9379 ENVELOPE

RAPIDFORMS 1-800-257-8354 or www.rapidforms.com

PRINTED IN U.S.A.